Honorable Mayor and Members of The Hermosa Beach City Council Regular Meeting of February 28, 2006

PROJECT NO. CIP 99-631 BEACH RESTROOM REHABILITATION AWARD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR DESIGN & ENGINEERING

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the City Council:

- 1. Award a Professional Services Agreement to J.C. Chang & Associates, Inc. to provide architectural / engineering design services to prepare plans and specifications for CIP 99-631 Beach Restroom Rehabilitation, in the amount of \$27,620.00;
- 2. Authorize the City Clerk to attest and the Mayor to execute said agreement, upon approval as to form by the City Attorney; and
- 3. Authorize the Director of Public Works to make changes to the agreement up to \$4,200.00.

Summary:

In June 2004, Staff requested Statements of Qualifications (SOQ) from eleven architectural firms. Three (3) Statements of Qualifications were received from the following firms:

- 1. J.C. Chang & Associates, Inc.
- 2. Bryant, Palmer, & Soto, Inc.
- 3. Caldwell Architects

Each firm was evaluated on the basis of the scope of the services, resumes of key personnel and fee schedule. J.C. Chang & Associates, Inc. is a full service architectural/engineering firm. Their hourly rates are the lowest and they have extensive design experience. J.C. Chang & Associates, Inc. provided design services for Project No. CIP 02-626 Community Center Complex ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) Upgrades to the City's satisfaction and in a timely manner in 2004. Project No. CIP 99-631 Beach Restroom Rehabilitation is budgeted in this fiscal year for design. Staff therefore recommends awarding of this project to J.C. Chang & Associates, Inc. to provide the required services.

The general scope of work consists of the following:

- 1. Site Investigation
- 2. Design Development
- 3. Construction Documents
- 4. Construction Support Services

The detailed scope of work may be found in the attachment.

Fiscal Impact:

Funding is available in the project budget (122-8631-4201).

Attachment:

Draft Professional Services Agreement

Respectfully submitted,

Concur:

Dino D'Emilia, P. E. Interim CIP Manager

Richard D. Morgan, P.E.

Director of Public Works/City Engineer

Noted for Fiscal Impact:

Concur:

Viki Copeland
Finance Director

City Manager

F:\B95\PWFILES\CCITEMS\99-631 Award Design PSA 02-28-06.doc

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 28th day of February, 2006 at Hermosa Beach, County of Los Angeles, State of California, by and between the CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH, through its duly elected, qualified and acting MAYOR, hereinafter called the CITY, and J. C. CHANG & ASSOCIATES, INC., hereinafter called the CONSULTANT.

WITNESSETH: That the CONSULTANT for and in consideration of the covenants, conditions, agreements, and stipulations of the CITY herein expressed, does hereby agree to furnish to the CITY professional services and materials, as follows:

ARTICLE I - Scope of Work

CONSULTANT shall perform all work necessary to complete in a manner satisfactory to CITY the services set forth in the plans and specifications or the scope of work attached as Exhibit A.

ARTICLE II - Costs

The CITY agrees to pay CONSULTANT for all the work or any part of the work performed under this Agreement at the rates and in the manner established in the attached Fee Schedule, Exhibit A.

Total expenditure made under this contract shall not exceed the sum of \$27,620.00. This fee includes all expenses, consisting of all incidental blueprinting, photography, travel, and miscellaneous costs, estimated to be accrued during the life of the contract. It also includes any escalation or inflation factors anticipated. No increase in fees will be allowed during the life of the contract.

Any increase in contract amount or scope shall be by express written amendment approved by the CITY and CONSULTANT.

The CONSULTANT will be reimbursed for costs incurred in the performance hereof as are allowable under the provisions of Part 1-14 of the Federal Procurement Regulations.

ARTICLE III - Method of Payment

CONSULTANT shall be reimbursed <u>monthly</u> in arrears based upon the hourly services provided. CONSULTANT shall submit invoices in triplicate and addressed to the CITY, c/o the Finance Department, 1315 Valley Drive, Hermosa Beach, CA 90254-3884.

ARTICLE IV - Subcontracting

CONSULTANT shall not be permitted to subcontract any portion of this contract without the express written consent of the CITY.

ARTICLE V - Completion Date

CONSULTANT shall commence work under this agreement upon execution of this agreement and shall complete the work according to the schedule submitted as part of Exhibit "A", however, the CITY's Director of Public Works may extend the completion date as required by the scope of this contract. Any contract time extension shall require the express written consent of the Director of Public Works.

ARTICLE VI - Accounting Records

CONSULTANT must maintain accounting records and other evidence pertaining to costs incurred which records and documents shall be kept available at the CONSULTANT's California office during the contract period and thereafter for three years from the date of final payment of Federal funds hereunder.

ARTICLE VII - Ownership of Data

All data, maps, photographs, and other material collected or prepared under the contract shall become the property of the CITY.

ARTICLE VIII - Termination

This contract may be terminated at any time for breach and the CITY may terminate unilaterally and without cause upon seven (7) days written notice to the CONSULTANT. All work satisfactorily performed pursuant to the contract and prior to the date of termination may be claimed for reimbursement.

ARTICLE IX - Assignability

CONSULTANT shall not assign or transfer interest in this contract without the prior written consent of the CITY.

ARTICLE X - Amendment

It is mutually understood and agreed that no alteration or variation of the terms of this contract, or any subcontract requiring the approval of the CITY, shall be valid unless made in writing, signed by the parties hereto, and approved by all necessary parties.

ARTICLE XI - Non-Solicitation Clause

The CONSULTANT warrants that he or she has not employed or retained any company or persons, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the CONSULTANT, any fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gifts, or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this contract. For breach or violation of this warranty, the CITY shall have the right to annul this contract without liability, or, in its discretion to deduct from the contract price or consideration, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gift, or contingent fee.

ARTICLE XII - Equal Opportunity Assurance

During the performance of this contract, the CONSULTANT agrees as follows:

- A. The CONSULTANT will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, sex, creed, color or national origin. The CONSULTANT will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, sex, creed, color or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoffs or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The CONSULTANT agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- B. The CONSULTANT will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the CONSULTANT, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, sex, creed, color or national origin.
- C. The CONSULTANT will permit access to their books, records and accounts by the applicant agency, the State, the Federal Highway Administration and/or the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with this nondiscrimination clause.
- D. In the event of the CONSULTANT's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended in whole or in part.

ARTICLE XIII - Clean Air Act

During the performance of this Contract, the CONSULTANT agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. 1857 et seq.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.) as amended.

ARTICLE XIV - Indemnity

CONSULTANT agrees to indemnify the CITY, its officers, employees and agents against, and will hold and save each of them harmless from, any and all actions, claims, damages to persons or property, penalties, obligations or liabilities that may be asserted or claimed by any person, firm, entity, corporation, political subdivision or other organization arising out of the negligent acts or intentional tortious acts, errors or omissions of CONSULTANT, its agents, employees, subcontractors, or invitees, provided for herein. CONSULTANT will defend any action or actions filed in connection with any of said claims, damages, penalties, obligations or liabilities and will pay all costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees incurred in connection herewith. CONSULTANT will promptly pay any judgment rendered against CITY, its officers, agents or employees for any such claims, damages, penalties, obligations or liabilities. In the event CITY, its officers, agents or employees is made a party to any action or proceeding filed or prosecuted against CONSULTANT for such damages or other claims arising out of or in connection with the sole negligence of CONSULTANT hereunder, CONSULTANT agrees to pay CITY, its officers, agents, or employees, any and all costs and expenses incurred by CITY, its officers, agents or employees in such action or proceeding, including but not limited to reasonable attorney's fees.

ARTICLE XV - Insurance

- A. Without limiting CONSULTANT'S obligations arising under ARTICLE XIV Indemnity, CONSULTANT shall not begin work under this Agreement until it obtains policies of insurance required under this section. The insurance shall cover CONSULTANT, its agents, representatives and employees in connection with the performance of work under this Agreement, and shall be maintained throughout the term of this Agreement. Insurance coverage shall be as follows:
- i. <u>Automobile Liability Insurance</u> with minimum coverages of \$500,000 for property damage, \$500,000 for injury to one person/single occurrence, and \$500,000 for injury to more than one person/single occurrence.
- ii. <u>Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance</u>, insuring CITY its elected and appointed officers, agents, and employees from claims for damages for personal injury, including death, as well as from claims for property damage which may arise from CONSULTANT'S actions under this Agreement, whether or not done by CONSULTANT or anyone directly or indirectly employed by CONSULTANT. Such insurance shall have a combined single limit of not less than \$1,000,000.
- iii. <u>Worker's Compensation Insurance</u> for all CONSULTANT'S employees to the extent required by the State of California.
- B. <u>Deductibility Limits</u> for policies referred to in subparagraphs A (i) (ii) and (iii) shall not exceed \$5,000 per occurrence.

- C. <u>Additional Insured</u>. City, its elected and appointed officers, agents, and employees shall be named as additional insureds on policies referred to in subparagraphs A (i) and (ii).
- D. <u>Primary Insurance</u>. The insurance required in paragraphs A (i) (ii) and (iv) shall be primary and not excess coverage.
- E. <u>Evidence of Insurance</u>. Consultant shall furnish CITY, prior to the execution of this Agreement, satisfactory evidence of the insurance required, issued by an insurer authorized to do business in California, and an endorsement to each such policy of insurance evidencing that each carrier is required to give CITY at least 30 days prior written notice of the cancellation of any policy during the effective period of the Agreement. All required insurance policies are subject to approval of the City Attorney. Failure on the part of CONSULTANT to procure or maintain said insurance in full force and effect shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement or procure or renew such insurance, and pay any premiums therefor at CONSULTANT'S expense.

ARTICLE XVI - Enforcement of Agreement

In the event that legal action is commenced to enforce or declare the rights created under this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of costs and reasonable attorney's fees in the amount to be determined by the court.

ARTICLE XVII - Conflicts of Interest

No member of the governing body of the CITY and no other officer, employee, or agent of the CITY who exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with the planning and carrying out of the program, shall have any personal financial interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement; and the CONSULTANT further covenants that in the performance of this Agreement, no person having any such interest shall be employed.

ARTICLE XVIII - Independent CONSULTANT

The CONSULTANT is and shall at all times remain as to the CITY a wholly independent consultant. Neither the CITY nor any of its agents shall have control over the conduct of the CONSULTANT or any of the CONSULTANT's employees, except as herein set forth. The CONSULTANT shall not at any time or in any manner represent that it or any of its agents or employees are in any manner agents or employees of the CITY.

ARTICLE XIX - Entire Agreement of the Parties

This Agreement supersedes any and all other agreements, either oral or in writing, between the parties hereto with respect to the employment of CONSULTANT by CITY and contains all the covenants and agreements between the parties with respect such employment in any manner whatsoever. Each party to this Agreement

acknowledges that no representations, inducements, promises or agreements, orally or otherwise, have been made by any party, or anyone acting on behalf of any party, which are not embodied herein, and that no other agreement or amendment hereto shall be effective unless executed in writing and signed by both CITY and CONSULTANT.

ARTICLE XX - Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, and all applicable federal statutes and regulations as amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date and year first above written.

CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH	CONSULTANT	
MAYOR:		
Mayor, City of Hermosa Beach		
ATTEST:		
Elaine Doerfling, City Clerk	-	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
•		
O'A Altana	-	
City Attorney		

F:\B95\PWFILES\PSA\06.003 CIP 99-631 Beach Restroom Rehab 02-28-06.DOC

J.C. CHANG & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERS ¤ ARCHITECTS ¤ PLANNERS
357 VAN NESS WAY, SUITE 178
TORRANCE, CA 90501
TEL: (310) 212-7644 ¤ FAX: (310) 212-5272

14 February 2006

JCCA No 04034-D (Revised)

Please reference JCCA No. on all correspondence.

City of Hermosa Beach Civic Center, 1315 Valley Drive Hermosa Beach, CA 90254-3885

ATTENTION:

Mr. Richard D. Morgan, P.E.

Director of Public Works/City Engineer

Tel: (310) 318-0211 Fax: (310) 937-5015

SUBJECT:

Architectural/Engineering Design Services for

Three Beach Toilets

Dear Mr. Morgan:

J.C. Chang and Associates, Inc. (JCCA) is pleased to submit this proposal to City of Hermosa Beach for Architectural/Engineering Design Services relating to the above project.

This proposal is valid for 60 days from the above date.

I. SCOPE OF WORK

The Scope Of Work for each of Three Toilets shall be as follows:

A. Architectural / Structural

- 1. Verify Existing Site Conditions and Field Measurements.
- 2. Review And Verify All Applicable Codes and ADA (Title 24) Requirements.
- 3. Replace Ramp Handrails.
- 4. Repair Or Replace Planter Curbs As Required.
- 5. Replace Light Poles In Planter.
- 6. Replace Built-Up Roofing And Parapets.
- 7. Replace Parapet Railing On Roof.
- 8. Rearrange / Redesign All Toilets.
- 9. Rework Shower Area Concrete Floor And Drain.
- 10. Relocate Access Door To Pump Room.
- 11. Replace All Existing Vent Louvers.
- 12. Repair All Damaged Masonry Walls.

City of Hermosa Beach Mr. Richard D. Morgan, P.E. 14 February 2006 Page 2 of 3

B. Mechanical

- 1. Verify Existing Conditions.
- 2. Replace Two Outside Showers With New.
- 3. Modify Slope Of Shower Drainage.
- 4. Replace Existing Drinking Fountains With New ADA Double Bubbler.
- 5. Verify Mechanical Room Ventilation.
- 6. Men's Restroom:
 - a) Demo 3 urinals and replace with two new waterless style urinals
 - b) Modify two existing water closets to make one ADA water closet and one standard installation. Water closets to have hands-free flush valve.
 - c) Install two new lavatories with hands-free faucets.

6. Women's Restroom:

- a) Demo existing 5 water closets and replace with one ADA water closet and three standard installations. Water closets to have hands-free flush valve.
- b) Install two new lavatories with hands-free faucets.
- 7. All New Domestic Water Lines Shall Be Type "L" Copper Tubing, Soldered Joints.
- 8. Repair / Clean All Existing Floor Drains.

C. Electrical

- 1. Verify Existing Site Conditions.
- 2. Provide Lighting And Power System, As Required.
- 3. Provide Power To All Auto Flush Toilet Fixtures.

D. General

- 1. Attend Design Review Meetings.
- 2. Submit Drawings To City Of Hermosa Beach Building Department. (Plan Check Fees To Be Paid By City Of Hermosa Beach.)
- 3. Revise Drawings Based On Plan Check Corrections.
- 4. Obtain Plan Check Approval.
- Construction Support Services Including Pre-Construction Meeting, Check Shop Drawings And RFI/Field Meetings.

The Scope of Work is based on information furnished by Public Works of City of Hermosa Beach and during job walk on 29 September 2005.

City of Hermosa Beach Mr. Richard D. Morgan, P.E. 14 February 2006 Page 3 of 3

II. PROJECT SCHEDULING

The following milestones shall be adhered to during the design process.

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION

TIME

Completion Date

8 Weeks After Notice-To-Proceed

Work shall commence upon receipt of notice to proceed and shall be completed within the time schedule outlined above.

III FEE AND REIMBURSEMENTS

Our fee for the above work will be as indicated in Attachment A, Schedule of Fees.

		Base Price
Item A:	Meeting, Site Investigation	\$ 2,975
Item B:	Engineering and Design	\$23,000
Item C:	Construction Support Services	\$ 1,445
Item D:	Reimbursables	<u>\$ 200</u>
	TOTAL:	\$27,620

All the following charges shall be reimbursed by City of Hermosa Beach to JCCA:

- A. Blueprint and Reproduction
- B. Computer Plotting charges.

Additional scope of work or field time required in excess of that outlined above shall be in addition to the above fee, and shall be reimbursed by City of Hermosa Beach at the rates indicated in Attached A/E Fee Schedule.

IV. TERMS

Terms of payment will be 30 days net after submittal of monthly invoice.

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to work for you.

Very truly yours,

J.C. CHANGANDASSOCIATES, INC.

Timothy P. Kelly, P.E.

Xice President

GK/wk

Attachment

W: Proposals\2004\04034-D rev Ltr.doc

J.C. CHANG AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

357 Van Ness Way, Suite 178 Torrance, California 90501

		PROJECT NUM	3ER	EST. CONSTRUC	DATE	
A/E FEE SCHEDULE	04034-D <i>(R</i> e			02/14/06		
	PROJECT TITLE					
		A/E Design S	Services for			
ITEM A - SURVEYS, SITE INVESTIGAT	Three Beach	Loilets				
	PROFESSIONAL	ESTIMATED		SUB-PRO	ESTIMATED	
DESCRIPTION	HOURLY RATE	MAN-HOURS	AMOUNT	HOURLY RATE	MAN-HOURS	AMOUNT
PROJECT MANAGER	\$ 100.00					
ARCHITECTURAL	\$ 85.00	10	850.00	\$ 60.00		
STRUCTURAL	\$ 85.00			\$ 60.00		
CIVIL	\$ 85.00	10	850.00	\$ 60.00		
MECHANICAL	\$ 85.00	10	850.00	\$ 60.00		
ELECTRICAL	\$ 85.00	5	425.00			
	SUB TOTALS	35	2,975.00			
	TOTAL FIELD INV	ESTIGATIONS - I	TEM A			2,975.00
	NO. OF	ARCH	STRUCT	CIVIL	MECH	ELECT
ITEM B - ENGINEERING AND DESIGN	DRAWINGS					
DECODIDEIÓN	PROFESSIONAL	ESTIMATED	AMOUNT	CAD OPER.	ESTIMATED	AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION	HOURLY RATE	MAN-HOURS	AMOUNT	HOURLY RATE	MAN-HOURS	AMOUNT
PROJECT MANAGER	\$ 100.00					0.100.55
ARCHITECTURAL	\$ 85.00		5,950.00			2,400.00
STRUCTURAL	\$ 85.00		# - A	\$ 60.00		
CIVIL	\$ 85.00	·				
MECHANICAL	\$ 85.00	·	ļ <u>'</u>		40	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ELECTRICAL **	\$ 85.00		3,400.00	\$ 60.00	20	1,200.00
DESIGNER	\$ 85.00	<u> </u>				
SPECS WRITER/COST ESTIMATOR	\$ 85.00		1,700.00			
PLAN CHECK/PERMIT	\$ 85.00	ļ	47.000.00			
	SUB TOTALS	200	<u> </u>		100	
	TOTAL ENGINEER	RING AND DESIG	N - ITEM B			23,000.00
ITEM C - CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT	SERVICES					
	PROFESSIONAL	ESTIMATED			ESTIMATED	
DESCRIPTION	HOURLY RATE	MAN-HOURS	AMOUNT	HOURLY RATE	MAN-HOURS	AMOUNT
PRE-BID JOB WALK	\$ 85.00	-				
PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING	\$ 85.00	-i	!			
CHECK SHOP DRAWINGS	\$ 85.00	4	1			
RFI/FIELD MEETINGS	\$ 85.00	 	680.00			
PUNCH LIST	\$ 85.00	-	1	\$ 60.00		<u> </u>
AS-BUILT	\$ 85.00	 		\$ 60.00		
	\$ 85.00					
	SUB TOTALS	17		L		111=00
	TOTAL CONSTRU	CTION SUPPOR	T SERVICES - ITE	M.C.		1,445.00
ITEM D - REPRODUCTION COSTS & REM	//BURSABLES					
	NL	IMBER OF SHEE	TS	TOTAL	UNIT	
DESCRIPTION	35%	90%	100%	SHEETS	COST	AMOUNT
BLUE LINE PRINTS - 1/2 SIZE				1		200.00
BLUE LINE PRINTS - FULL SIZE						
SHALKO VELLUM						
SPECIFICATION (/PAGE)						
		 				
SUB TOTALS	;					200.00
	TOTAL REPRODU	CTION COSTS &	REIMBURSABLE	S - ITEM D	J.	200.00
	TOTAL A/E FEE (A					27,620.00
		•				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Nov 18 05 10:00a

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

212-5277

This continue that	☐ STATE FARM FIF ☑ STATE FARM GE ☐ STATE FARM FIR
INSURANCE	STATE FARM FLO

_			
J	STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY		•
₹	STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, STATE FARM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY	Bloomington,	Illinais
3	STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE COMPANY STATE FARM I LOYDS DOWN	scarporough,	Ontario
	STATE FARM LLOYDS, Dalles Toyon	, Winter Haver	1. Florida
_	STATE PARMILLOYUS Dalles Toyon		

insures the tollowing policyholder for the coverages indicated below;

Policyhalder

J C CHANG & ASSOCIATES

Address of policyholder Location of operations

357 VAN NESS WAY STE 178 TORRANCE CA 90501-6315

USA Description of operations

The policies listed below have been issued to the policyholder for the policy periods shown. The insurance described in these policies is subject to all the terms exclusions, and conditions of those policies. The limits of liability shown may have been redu

POLICY NUMBER		POLIC	Y PERIOD	nown may nave been redu	iced by any paid claims.	
: Ociol Monteex	TYPE OF INSURANCE	Effective Dat	Expiration Date	LIMITS OF	LIABILITY	
88	Comprehensive	08/21/05	09/21/06	(at beginning o	f policy period)	
92-NU-2762-0 G	Business Liability	08/21/05	08/21/06		BODILY INJURY AND	
This insurance includes:	Products - Completed	Operations			PROPERTY DAMAGE	
	Contractual Liability					
	Underground Hazard C	overage		F 0		
	⊠ Personal Injury	J -		Each Occurrence	\$	
	Advertising Injury			Concert do		
	Explosion Hazard Cove	erage		General Aggregate	\$ 2,000,000.00	
-	Collapse Hazard Cover	age		Produces Committee	_	
	□	-		Products - Completed	\$4,000,000.00	
			•	Operations Aggregate		
	EVARAMILA	POLIC	PERIOD	PODII VINATARA		
	EXCESS LIABILITY	Effective Date	Expiration Date	BODILY INJURY AND	PROPERTY DAMAGE	
	Umbrella Umbrella		, , , , , , , ,	(Combined S	ingle Limit)	
	☐ Other		•	Aggregate	S	
	-			Part 1 STATUTORY	<u> </u>	
•				Pan 2 BODILY INJURY	_	
·	Workers' Compensation		i :	THE BODILY INJURY	•	
·	and Employers Liability		į.	Each Accident	•	
	i			Disease - Each Employe		
			•	Disease - Policy Limit		
					\$	
POLICY NUMBER	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY	PERIOD	LIMITE OF	IA District	
	TIPE OF INSURANCE	Effective Date Expiration Date		LIMITS OF LIABILITY (at beginning of policy period)		
L21 2972-E07-75	AUTO	1.1/03/05	05/03/06	1,000,000.00	hours belied)	
				-, -, -, 1000 . 00	···	
'AN OFFICE		į				
HE CERTIFICATE OF INS	DANCE IS NOT A ACCU					

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE IS NOT A CONTRACT OF INSURANCE AND NEITHER AFFIRMATIVELY NOR NEGATIVELY IMENDS, EXTENDS OR ALTERS THE COVERAGE APPROVED BY ANY POLICY DESCRIBED HEREIN.

Name and Address of Certificate. Holder

OMAYOUN BEHBOOBI ITY OF HERMOSA BEACH IVIC CENTER, 1315 VALLEY DRIVE ERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254-3685 HONE 310-318-0212

If any of the described policies are canceled before its expiration date. State Farm will try to mail a written notice to the certificate holder 30 days before cancellation. If however we fail to mail such notice, no obligation or liability will be imposed on State Farm of its apparatus representatives.

Signature of Authorized Representative <u>agent</u>

<u>Title</u> Agent's Code Stamp 11/17/05

GRAHAM, D. 75-7680 GRAHAM, D. 75-7680 AFO Code

5-894 a.4 11-12-2002 Printed in U.S.A.

PNG:	ACORD CERTI	FAX (949) #33-7127		4 1 1N	PANCE	NCE		CATE IMMUDDAYYY
	PURANCE UTTTER OF Amond	e- T			3D TIEIC & 45- 11	10		11/17/200
200	u tow tuencauce demises			UNLYA	NO CONFERS	NO RIGHTS UPON THE	COF IN	FORMATION
DU(e Park Plaza. Suite son	 I		ALTER	THE COVER	NO RIGHTS UPON THE FICATE DOES NOT AM GE AFFORDED BY THE	END. F	XTEN わ かっ
TL	VIПе, CA 92614			1			POLIC	IES BELOW
INGSU/A	ED J.C. Chang & Associa	tor Te		INSURER	S AFFORDING	COVEDACE		
	357 Van Ness Way, #1	tes, Inc.		INSURER A:	ACE Amend	COVERAGE		NAIC#
	Torrance, CA 90501	78		INSURER E	ACE AMERIC	an Insurance Co.		
	CA SECOT			INSUPER C:				
				INSURER D:				
COV	ERAGES			INSURER E			n	
ANY	POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED	BELOW HAVE BEEN 1991 ICH TO						
MAY	POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDIT PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOR ICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN TYPE OF INSURANCE	ION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTH	IME INSL IFR DOC	RED NAMED	ABOVE FOR TH	E POLICY PERIOD PURIOR		
POL	ICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN	MAY HAVE POLICIES DESCRIB	ED HERE	SIN IS SUBJE	RESPECT TO V	MICH THIS CERTIFICATE	ED. NO	TWITHSTANDIN
图器	TYPE OF INSUFANCE	SALE DELLA REDUCED BY	PAID CL	IMS.	. I DING	EKMS, EXCLUSIONS AND	CONDIT	IONS OF SUCE
	GENERAL LIABILITY	POLICY NUMBER	PD	ICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRA	now I		ALCOHOL:
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIT			TE DE MUDO/TY	VATE IMMODIA		MITS	
1		1	ı			EACH OCCUMPENCE	1	
- 1	CLAIMS MADE OCCL	宋	- 1		1	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (FA GYURNICA)	5	
	-	_1	- 1		1	WED BOD Nun and precond	5	
		· ·	- 1		1 .	PERSONAL & ADVINJURY		
	GENT AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PE		- 1			GENERAL AUGREGATE	- -	
+	POLICY TRO		-		1		- \$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				1	PRODUCTS - COMPION AG	G S	
1	ANYAUTO		1 -					
1	ALL OWNED AUTOR		1	,		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea decident)		
1	BCHEDULED AUTOS	1	.]			ren accountil	5	
	HERED AUTOS		1	j		BODILY BLIURY		
1		1	1			(Per person)	S	
1	NON-OWNEDAUTOS	1	1	- 1		BODILY INJURY	+	
1		1	1]		(Per accident)	5	
 			1	ł		Photeomera	┿	
	GARAGE LIABILITY					PROPERTY DAMAGE	s	
	ANYAUTO		1				ļ	
			1	J		AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	.5	
7	EXCESS/IMBRIELLA LIABILITY		\perp	ļ		OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$	
ļ <i>1</i>						AGG	5	
	CLAIMS MADE		1	- 1		EACH OCCURRENCE	5	
- t	DEDUCTIBLE		1	1		AGGREGATE	5	
r	- I	•	1	1			-	
WDP	RETENTION 5		1	-			5	
	EKE COMPENSATION AND		 					
ANY P	ROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE SPIMEMBER EXCLUDED?	·	1	1		WC STATU-	<u> </u>	
yes a	SECTION WINDER					EL ENCLINE		
PECA	L PROVISIONS Delder		1				\$	
muco	essional Liability	Poster				EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	S	
(1)	ins-Made	EDNNO188203A	08/16	/2005 n	B/16/2006	EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	5	
				- 1		\$1,000,000 p	er cl	aim
HOIT	OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VENCLE Upgrade, Community Cent		١.	ľ	·	\$1,000,000 a	garen	ato
DĄ (Upgrade, Comunity Cont	PECCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEM	EHT/SDE	CIAL PROMOCE			ua- 4절	-45
		- Cupies, City of H	lerncs:	a Beach.				
								1
en ((10) day notice of	n11mad						
	(10) day motice of canc	eristion will be give	n for	Non-may-	ent of			1
				F~7U	or bie	m um.		- 1
CICA	TE HOLDER	7/						- 1
			CANO	ELLATION			_	
74 a	ne all nem		±10	LILE ANY OF T	E AROVE SEE			
THE	y of Hermosa Beach		EXP	RATION DATE:		SED FOLICIES BE CANCELLED E	PFORE T	NE
WILL	Ji Komavnin Bakkaal		30	ven dat€]	HEREOF, THE ISS	NING INSUITER WILL SMDERVOR	TO MAI	· -
~ 1 7	IL LEATOR		===	PATE WAIT	ten notice to 11	ung inburer will endervor Ne certurlate holder name Mali introver vo		
How	5 Valley Drive		1 :107	PAILURE TO MA	ar srich Molice ?	ne certificate holder name Mall impose no celigation	- 10 1HB	LEFT,
	mosa Beach, CA 90254-38	25	JF A	ny kind upon	THE WEURER, ITA	HALL INFORE NO CELIGATION AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES	OR LIABI	πy
			4 ALCT. JOHN		7110			
						A MARIA (IAR	<u> </u>	1
	2001/06)			en Thomas		- Early &	20	

ACORD CED		ti pur pr			14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14.	
PRODUCES CT. A UTDAY TATO	ile energia de la composição de la compo	A sale				DATE (MM/DD/TY) 11/21/05
CTUTTOW TWO	OKANCE AGENCY	-	THIS CE	RTIFICATE IS IS	SIED AS A MATTER O	- Miscold - Class
4460 TECHNO	LOGY DRIVE					
FREMONT, CA	94538		ALTER T	HE COVERAGE	ATE DOES NOT AME AFFORDED BY THE PO	ND, EXTEND OF
LIC # 07497	52	ï		COMPANIE	C AECOCOCO DI INE PO	ALICIES BELOW.
	•		COMPANY	TRUCK INSTRA	SAFFORDING COVERA	IGE
NEURED T C CHANGE				PARMERS INSU		
A A CTENTAGE	ASSOCIATES, INC.		COMPANY		THE GROUP	
DOT VAN NES	S WAY, STE 178	1_	В			
TORRANCE, C	1 90501	[COMPANY			
		1.	C			•
			COMPANY			
	STATE OF THE STATE		D			
THIS IS TO CERTIEN THAT THE					409,000	
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING	OUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEL NY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR COND R MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE A	OW HAVE	BEEN ISSU	ed to the insur	ED NAMED AROVE FOR TH	HE BOLICY BEDION
CERTIFICATE MAY HE ISSUED DI	any requirement: Term or cond r may pertain. The insurance al such policies. Limits shown may i	FFONDED	ANY CONT	ract or ether	DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC	TO WHICH THIS
THE PERIOD OF THE PERIOD OF	SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY I	HAVE BE	N REDUCED	By Paid Claims.	D HEREIN IS SUBLICI TO	ALL THE TERMS,
TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICYALIMBER	- 1	ICY EFFECTIVE			
GENERAL LIABILITY		D/.7	ראי,םסי,אוא) ≝	DATE (MM/DOAT)	I CAN	its
		- 1			GENERAL ADGREDATE	I.
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS MADE CCOUR	1				PRODUCTS - COMPJOP AGG	
DWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT	` 				PERSONAL & ADVINJURY	
TOPIS & HOLIVACIONS SHOT		ļ]	EACH OCCURRENCE	3
		l			FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	5
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					WED EXIS (QUIA GUE DELISOU)	s
ANY AUTO	1	İ				
ALL OWNED AUTOS		- 1		1	COMMINED RIVINE LIMIT	5
SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY	
HIRED AUTOS			•		(Per person)	3
NON-OWNED AUTOS				ı	BODILY INJURY	
					(Por accident)	8
				-		
GARAGE LIABILITY		 -			PROPERTY DAMAGIE	\$
QTUA YKA					AUTO CNLY - EA ACCIDENT	ß
	-	1			OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:	
	6				EACH ACCIDENT	\$
EXCESS UABILITY					AGGREGATE	\$
UMGRELLA FORM					EVCH BCCRÜKENCS	1
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM	•				AGGREGATE	5
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND	A1953 75 51	097	07/05	09/01/06		3
- THE PROPERTY		1000	01/05	ASTATION	X WC STATU- OTH-	
THE PROPRIETOR/ PARTNERS/EUEGUTIVE INCL		ľ			AR SUN L'ARIBEIRI	<u>2 TODOOOO</u>
OFFICERS ARE: X EXCL	.	1				1000000
OTI IER			 -		EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	1000000
· 1						
	•		ļ	ł		
BIOTION OF OUR		1		ſ		
ription of operations/locations/e	HICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS		-· - <u>-</u> _			
						,
William S. College			-			
			ICE LATE			000-201-20100
AVOIN PERSON						
MAYOUN BEHROODI		-	XPINATION D	THEREOF THE	iarning company milt ev	LED BEFORE THE
Y OF HERMOSA BEAC TC CENTER, 1315 V	H	_	30 DAYS W	RITTEN NOTICE TO B	issuing company will en He certificate holder nai	DEAVOR TO MAIL
··· CENTURY TRIED A	ALLRY HOTUS	· 1 -		······································	ar vehilimgate holden riai	MED TO THE ISET

ERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254-3885

BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY

OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATION OF THE PARTY OF TH